Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 1 of 9
SINO-RUSSIAN NEW CENTURY IMPORT & EXPORT CO., LTD

CHINA, 100020, BEIJING, CHAOYANG DISTRICT, A6, CHAOYANGMEN WAI AVENUE,
VANTONE CENTRE, TOWER C, UNIT1806

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the client as:

Sample Description : STRAW PULP BIODEGRADABLE TABLEWARE
Style / Item No. : NCIE-POO-006
Client Reference Information : Style / Item No.: NCIE-POO-001,NCIE-POO-002,NCIE-POO-003,

NCIE-POO-004,NCIE-POO-005,NCIE-BLO-001,NCIE-BOO-001,
NCIE-TOO-001,NCIE-TOO-002,NCIE-TOO-004,NCIE-TOO-005,
NCIE-TOO-006,NCIE-LB1000,NCIE-LB6,NCIE-LB8,NCIE-LB8-3,

NCIE-TOO-003
Country of Destination : RUSSIA
Test Performed . Selected test(s) as requested by applicant
Sample Receiving Date : Apr 03, 2013
Test Performing Date : Apr 03, 2013 to Apr 19, 2013
Test Resuli(s) . For further details, please refer to the following page(s)

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Ltd.

Shiny Hu
Approved Signatory

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-
and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-
Document.ag poefdtention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information

d r’. o Tefle ,‘\ e Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to

0, Ll | 188 Kezhu Road, Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Diskiet Guangzhou China 510663 t (86-20) 82155655 f (86-20) 82075191 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
cony |HRE N - BFRATE KA SR 1088 Hb4R: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 2 of 9

I. SGS Ref No.: CANHG 1304494901

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion
Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 —Extractable heavy metals PASS
Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 —Pentachlorophenol (PCP) content PASS

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS SampleID  Description
1 CAN13-044949.001 Lt-brown plate

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 —Extractable heavy metals

Test Requested :  As specified by client, to determine Extractable heavy metals from paper used in contact with
food for compliance with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1.

Test Method : Sample Preparation with reference to EN645:1993 (cold water extraction)/ EN647:1993 (hot water
extraction), analysis was performed by ICP-MS.

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Extractable Lead 0.003 mg/dm2 0.002 ND
Extractable Cadmium 0.002 mg/dm2 0.002 ND
Extractable Mercury 0.002 mg/dm? 0.002 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/dm? =milligram per square decimeter
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit
3. ND = Not Detected(less than MDL)

Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 —Pentachlorophenol (PCP) content

Test Requested :  As specified by client, to determine Pentachlorophenol (PCP) content from paper used in
contact with food for compliance with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1.

Test Method : With reference to LFGB § 64 BVL B 82.02.8 — 2001.Analysis was performed by GC-ECD or
GC-MS.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-
and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-
Document.ag poefdtention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information
e ,‘\ e Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to

its Cliep i oes not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligati under the trar tl 1ts. This document cannot
be repfd fich haut prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
unla ‘ and offenders may B\prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and

suchfgample( ined fiB0 days only.

1, | 198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technokogy Development Diskit Guangzhou China 510663 1 (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075191  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
r ‘EP-I"#H -BFHATEEMEHREE1088 Bh45: 510663 1 (36-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 3of 9

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 0.15 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit
3. ND = Not Detected(less than MDL)

Sample photo:

CAN13-044949.001

Il. SGS Ref No.: GZFDF130401341FD

TEST(S) REQUESTED:

Selected test(s) as requested by applicant:

A: As specified by client, to determine Migration of colorants from paper used in contact with food for compliance
with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1.

B: As specified by client, to determine Preserving effect from paper used in contact with

food for compliance with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1.

TEST METHOD(S):

A: With reference to EN 646:2006 Paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs- Determination
of colour fastness of dyed paper and board

B: With reference to EN 1104:2005 Paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs- Determination
of transfer of antimicrobic constituents

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-

and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-

spuefdteation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information

egitthe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to

ot oes not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligati under the trar tion di 1ts. This document cannot

fihout prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is

prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and

ined fiI'B0 days only.

iticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755)83071443, or email: CN.Docchecki@sgs.com

unlavf f
suchf§a

70, L1, | 198 Kezh Road Seentech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technokgy Developrent Distict Guangzhou China. 510663t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075191  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
dy |HRE TN -BFEATEEREHRER1088 Bh45: 510663 1 (36-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 4 of 9

TEST RESULT(S):
A: Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1-Migration of colorants

Simulant Used Time Temperature Test Result Max. Permissible Limit

Rectified olive oil 24hr(s) 23+2° C Grade 5 Grade 5

Notes : Grey Scale Rating is based on the 5-step scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is bad and 5 is good.

B: Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1-Preserving effect
Test organisms: Aspergillus niger ATCC 6275, Bacillus subtilis ATCC 6633

. Concentration of Spores Inhibition Zone Area
Test Organism (conidia /mL) After 5 days
Aspergillus niger ATCC 6275 1.1x10° 0 mm
. Concentration of Spores Inhibition Zone Area
Test Organism (spores /mL) After 3 days
Bacillus subtilis ATCC 6633 1.0x 10* 0 mm
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Paper product
Photo Appendix

This document is issued by the Company subject to its Ganaral Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on raquast or accessible at http:/iwww.sgs. GOW@I‘IFTGI’I'I‘IS
Mﬁdﬂqw and for electronic format d bject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at H i
dteation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any hnldar of lhis documenl is advised that infarmatinn
Fac Hetidihe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company s sole raspnnsihﬂity isto
\ s not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and ebligations under the tr ts. This d t cannot
. houl prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
A prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and
30 days only.

Atte IFe pticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (8B6-755)83071443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
IS/
SCQES- [Lﬁard= Technical Senalﬁf‘ L, | 198 Kezhu Road Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Development Distict Guangzhou China 510663 t (86-20) 82155556 f (86-20) 82075191 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

Cerlos ot I#I-J"!H BFEATEEMEHMBER1088 Hb4R: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com

Guangzhou 5 ~.,. S Laboraiory
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 5 of 9

lll. SGS Ref No.: SHAHG1305442901
This test was subcontracted to SGS other qualified subcontractor.

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description
1 SHA13-054429.001 Brown paper plate

AP(2002)1-Specific migration of 4-methylbenzophenone

Test Requested :  In accordance with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2002)1.
For material: Paper - Specific Migration of 4-methylbenzophenone

Test Method : With reference to EN 13130-1:2004. Analysis was performed by GC-MS.
Sample 001

Simulant Used :  Rectified olive oil
Test Condition:  70°C 2hr(s)

Test Item(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test Result
Limit
Specific migration of 4-methylbenzophenone 0.6 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Notes :

(1) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
(2) ND = Not Detected
(3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Sample photo:

SHA13-054429.001

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs com/en/Terms-
and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-
Document. agpe—fdtsation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information
et =the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to
oas not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot
A¢ithout prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and
30 days only.

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Developrent Distit Guangzhou China 510663 t (B6-20) 82155565 f (86-20) 82075191 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
wy |RE -TH SRR TFEEMSEMER1088 HB4: 510663 1 (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
!

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 6 of 9

Remark: 1. The applicant states products entitled as following style/item no. NCIE-POO-001,NCIE-POO-
002,NCIE-b POO-003, NCIE-POO-004,NCIE-POO-005,NCIE-POO-006,NCIE-BLO-001,NCIE-BOO-
001,NCIE-TOO-001,NCIE-TOO-002,NCIE-TOO-004,NCIE-TOO-005,NCIE-TOO-006,NCIE-
LB1000,NCIE-LB6,NCIE-LB8,NCIE-LB8-3,NCIE-TOO-003 are identical, but only item no. NCIE-POO-
006 is tested in SGS.

2. According to original applicant’s requirements to add the product photo.
3. This test report is to supersede test report number GZHG1304009000CW.

Product photo:

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-
and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-
Document. agpe—fdtsation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information
Hetidihe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to
oas not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligati under the tr tion di ts. This document cannot
A¢ithout prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and
30 days only.

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Developrment Distict Guangzhou China 510663 t (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075191 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
oy | HRE TN -BFBEARTEENSEERE1988 HE4H: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 e sgs.china@sgs.com
!

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 7 of 9

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-
and-Conditions.aspx and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at htip:, s.com/en/Terms-and-Caondition rms-g-
g ation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information

efifithe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to
oas not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligati under the tr tion d ts. This document cannot
hout prior written approval of the Company.Any unautherized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and

30 days only.
Hticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us attelephone: (86-755)83071443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

0., L1, | 198 Kezhu Road, Scienfech Park Guangzhou Economic & Tectnokogy Development Disit Guzngzhou China 510663 (86-20) 82155655 f (86-20) 82075191  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
y |RE T -BFEATEERE R %R1985 Hb4R: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 8 of 9

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on rsquast or acoasslble at hitp://www.sgs. com.fenfTarms-
Lﬂi@ﬂi&q@_ﬁmﬁ and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at rms-and-Condition:
Document.agpe—fdtsation is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any hnlder of lhis dncumenl is advised that infnrmatinn
efifithe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to
oas not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and ebligations under the tr tion d ts. This document cannot
. hout prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized aiteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
s\prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated ths results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and
30 days only.

198 Kezhu Road,Scientech Park Guangzhou Economic & Technology Developrent Distit Guangzhou China 510663 t (B6-20) 82155565 f (86-20) 82075191 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

HE M - BFEARATEEN S R%E1988 Hb4R: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
1
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No.: GZHG1304009000CW-01 Date: Apr 24, 2013 Page 9 of 9

***End of Report™**

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on raquast or acoasslhle at hitp://www.sgs. comrenﬂarms-
g_g!ﬁoﬂﬂqm_gp_x and,for electronic format documents,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at rms-and-Candition:
DonumenLa puefdtention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any hnlder of this dncumenl is advised that infnrmatinn
efifithe Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company s sole responsibility is to
oas not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and ebligations under the tr ti ts. This document cannot

be rep . hout prior written approval of the Company.Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is
unla /| s\prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated ths results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and
suchfy

30 days only.

0., L1, | 198 Kezhu Road, Scienfech Park Guangzhou Economic & Tectnokogy Development Disit Guzngzhou China 510663 (86-20) 82155655 f (86-20) 82075191  wwiw.sgsgroup.com.cn
Aloeoy | RE -TH -BFERTEERFHRRER1985 HB4R: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 f (86-20)82075191 € sgs.china@sgs.com
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2013-04-24T10:19:38+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




